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Watershed and Subbasin Assessments are important starting points in the protection and restoration of watersheds throughout the Clearwater Subbasin. The following list is of documents important to the subbasin that has identified the need for these activities to be accomplished.

· The Ecosystem Analysis at the Watershed Scale that is proposed in this project will be completed at a finer watershed scale.  The process for completing this analysis will follow the six-step process found in the Federal Guide for Watershed Analysis (Revised, August 1995, Version 2.2).    

· The NMFS Biological Opinion Reasonable and Prudent Alternative 154 states that BPA shall work with the NWPPC to ensure development of subbasin and watershed assessment and plans, and to help fund watershed plan implementation.  It states that action agencies will work with other Federal agencies to ensure that subbasin and watershed assessments and plans are coordinated across non-Federal and Federal land ownerships and programs.  

· The Northwest Power Planning Council’s 1994 Fish and Wildlife Program Section 7.6C, Coordinated Habitat Planning, gives direction to complete watershed assessments so that recovery plans can be designed for the needs of each stream.  It states that local watershed committees and public land managers should cooperate to assess watershed health on a stream-reach-by-stream-reach basis, and only with such assessments can recovery plans be designed for the needs of each stream.  

ISRP Comment #1:

The reviewers suggest that a review of the proposed restoration activities by an independent scientific group take place before implementation.

Response #1:

We agree that this is a good suggestion.  We will involve independent scientists in reviewing proposed restoration activities in Crook River watershed.

ISRP Comment #2:

The reviewers wondered how much consideration had been given to fully restoring dredged areas in the Crook River watershed.

Response #2:

In general, most individuals involved have not been enthusiastic about a full restoration of the dredged areas.  Although there are several problems that need to be carefully considered, hence the need for a watershed assessment.  Sinuosity and channel length have been greatly increased in the dredged reaches of the river.  This has increased temperature loading and decreased flow velocity, creating a passage barrier during late summer.  This problem may need to be addressed if the EAWS determines that the thermal and flow problems are causing passage problems during critical times of the year.  The ISRP is correct in determining that most likely restoration of the dredged areas will not be necessary.  The critical issue is whether the dredged areas have fragmented high quality habitat to the point that loss of connectivity is a limiting factor in the watershed.  The goal of the EAWS is to determine limiting factors, not choose particular restoration techniques.  The process of determining restoration techniques will be a broad interagency effort.  The financial cost/benefit ration of restoring dredged areas will definitely be considered.

ISRP Comment #3:

The reviewers were concerned that assessment and prioritization criteria allow the assessment to determine how critical reclamation of dredged areas are to steelhead and chinook.  

Response #3:

This concern was addressed in the response above.  This is a major focus of the EAWS.  Until limiting factors to each life history stage of steelhead and chinook has been completed, it is not possible to say how limiting, if at all, the dredged areas are for anadromous fish production in the watershed.  Again, preliminary investigations suggest that issues in the dredged areas are probably passage issues rather than habitat capacity issues.

ISRP Comment #4:

The reviewers suggest that future terrestrial monitoring efforts be made compatible with one of the national terrestrial survey efforts.  

Response #4:

We will investigate the possibility of linking terrestrial surveys to a national effort.  From preliminary review, it is unclear how much expense this would add to the project. Much of the terrestrial data for the EAWS has already been collected by staff at the Nez Perce National Forest.  New data collection will be carried out to meet protocols so that data can be contributed to national scale efforts.  Until the EAWS is started, we won’t know what specific data gaps occur or what protocols have been used in data collection, and won’t be able to properly address the feasibility or to know how many terrestrial parameters can be integrated into national level projects.  

